# MONTSERRAT STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS S.R.O. 82 OF 2014

## ELECTIONS (REMUNERATION AND ALLOWANCES) REGULATIONS 2014

#### **ARRANGEMENT OF ORDER**

| 1. Short title          |  |
|-------------------------|--|
| 2. Application          |  |
| 3. Remuneration         |  |
| 4. Travelling Allowance |  |
| 5. Repeal               |  |

#### Montserrat

Elections (Remuneration and Allowances) Regulations, 2014

S. R.O. 82 of 2014

#### MONTSERRAT

#### STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS

#### S.R.O. 82 OF 2014

#### ELECTIONS (REMUNERATION AND ALLOWANCES) REGULATIONS 2014

#### THE ELECTIONS (REMUNERATION AND ALLOWANCES) REGULATIONS 2014 MADE BY THE GOVERNOR ACTING ON THE ADVICE OF CABINET UNDER SECTION 74(1) OF THE ELECTIONS ACT (CAP. 1.04).

#### 1. Short title

These Regulations may be cited as the Elections (Remuneration and Allowances) Regulations 2014.

#### 2. Application

These Regulations apply to the remuneration and travelling allowance to be paid to an election officer for the 2014 general election.

#### 3. Remuneration

An election officer listed in Column 1 of the Schedule shall be paid the remuneration specified in Column 2 of the Schedule.

#### 4. Travelling Allowance

- (1) A person appointed as
  - (a) Supervisor of Elections;
  - (b) returning officer; and
  - (c) Registering Officer,

shall be paid \$800 travelling allowance per month which becomes payable from the date of appointment.

(2) If an election officer, other than an election officer mentioned under subparagraph (1), is required to travel in connection with

## Montserrat

Elections (Remuneration and Allowances) Regulations, 2014

S. R.O. 82 of 2014

the general election, he shall be paid a travelling allowance of \$200 per month.

## 5. Repeal

The Elections (Remuneration and Allowances) Regulations 2009 (No. 62 of 2009) is repealed.

| No.          | Column 1                    | Column 2     |
|--------------|-----------------------------|--------------|
|              | Officers                    | Remuneration |
| (a)          | Supervisor of Elections     | \$15,000     |
| (b)          | Returning Officer           | \$12,000     |
| (c)          | Registering Officer         | \$5,000      |
| ( <i>d</i> ) | Assistant Returning Officer | \$2,100      |
| (e)          | Presiding Officer           | \$1,980      |
| (f)          | Poll Clerk                  | \$1,050      |
| (g)          | Tally Clerk                 | \$840        |

#### **SCHEDULE**

Made by the Governor acting on the advice of Cabinet this 30<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2014.

## (Sgd.) Angela Greenaway CABINET SECRETARY

Published by the Cabinet Secretary by exhibition at the Office of the Legislature, Farara Plaza, Brades, this 18th day of November, 2014.

## (Sgd.) Angela Greenaway CABINET SECRETARY